FIFTH ADDENDUM TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN CITY OF SUMAS AND NOOKSACK VALLEY DISPOSAL, INC., FOR MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL

The City of Sumas ("City") and Nooksack Valley Disposal Inc. ("Contractor") hereby enter into this Addendum to the 2005 Agreement for "Municipal Solid Waste Collection and Disposal" ("Agreement")

- 1. **Purpose of this Addendum**: The City and the Contractor have agreed to modify the original Agreement by adjusting rates for services rendered under the Agreement as set forth below.
- 2. **Modifications**: Pursuant to the approval of the Council of the City of Sumas made at its meeting of November 22, 2021, the rates set forth in the agreement shall be adjusted beginning January 1, 2022 to the following:

Residential	
Base Fee	\$6.00 per month
Per Cart	\$6.70 per dump
Commercial	
1 Yard	\$21.75 per dump
1.5 Yards	\$28.10 per dump
2 Yards	\$36.55 per dump
Schools and Rest Homes	
1.5 Yards	\$26.10 per dump
2 Yards	\$34.55 per dump

- 3. **Terms and Conditions**: Except as amended herein, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement apply and shall continue in full force and effect for the term of the Agreement.
- 4. **Execution**: The parties hereby execute and authorize this Addendum to be effective January 1, 2022

CITY OF SUMAS		NOOKSACK VALLEY DISPOSAL, INC.	
Signed	Date	Signed	Date
	Title	Name	Title